HOUSING CRISIS ACT of 2019 - SB 330

PRELIMINARY APPLICATION FORM

PURPOSE

This form serves as the preliminary application for housing development projects seeking vesting rights pursuant to SB 330, the Housing Crisis Act of 2019.

GENERAL INFORMATION

An applicant for a housing development project that includes (1) residential units (2) a mix of commercial and residential uses with two-thirds of the project's square footage used for residential purposes; or (3) transitional or supportive housing, shall be deemed to have submitted a preliminary application upon provision of all of the information listed in this Preliminary Application form and payment of the permit processing fee to the agency from which approval for the project is being sought.

After submitting this Preliminary Application to the local agency, an applicant has 180 days to submit a full application or the Preliminary Application will expire.

Submittal Date Stamp*1,2:

*1Submittal of all the information listed and payment of the permit processing fee freezes fees and development standards as of this date, unless exceptions per Government Code § 65889.5(o) are triggered.

*2Note: Record keeping pertaining to which standards and fees apply at date of submittal is imperative, as **penalties may apply for imposing incorrect standards**

Notes:

- 1. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and Coastal Act standards apply.
- 2. After submittal of all of the information required, if the development proponent revises the project to change the number of residential units or square footage of construction changes by 20 percent or more, excluding any increase resulting from Density Bonus Law, the development proponent must resubmit the required information so that it reflects the revisions.

SITE INFORMATION

1.	PROJECT LOCATION - The specific location, incluand site address, if applicable.	ding parcel numbers, a le	gal description,
	Street Address 5115 Ogan Road, Carpinteria CA	Unit/Space Numb	oer N/A
	Legal Description (Lot, Block, Tract)	Attached? Y	ES / NO
	Legal description is attached as Exhibit A. Note ther for a project to be located upon the resulting western		nis application is
	Assessor Parcel Number(s) 003-161-022		
2.	EXISTING USES - The existing uses on the project alterations to the property on which the project is to		najor physical
	The eastern portion of the property is improved with facility containing +/- 8,585 square feet of floor area, provided from two driveways along Ogan Road. A losite is to be located upon the western undeveloped pexcavation will be performed as part of the project.	parking, circulation, and of split is to be performed	access to the lot and the project
3.	SITE PLAN - A site plan showing the building(s) loc square footage of each building that is to be occupied		approximate
		Attached?	YES ✓ NO
4.	ELEVATIONS - Elevations showing design, color, neach building that is to be occupied.	naterial, and the massing	and height of
		Attached?	YES ✓ NO
5.	PROPOSED USES - The proposed land uses by nu and nonresidential development using the categorie		
	The project is for a multistory, multifamily residential units restricted for low income with a total of 220,000 contain any nonresidential development.	-	

a	RESIDENTIAL	DWELL	ING LINIT	COLINT
a .	NESIDENTIAL	DVVLLL		COUNT.

Please indicate the number of dwelling units proposed, including a breakdown of levels by affordability, set by each income category.

	Number of Units
Market Rate	88
Managers Unit(s) – Market Rate	0
Extremely Low Income	0
Very Low Income	0
Low Income	22
Moderate Income	0
Total No. of Units	110
Total No. of Affordable Units	22
Total No. of Density Bonus Units	0

Other notes on units:			

6. **FLOOR AREA** - Provide the proposed floor area and square footage of residential and nonresidential development, by building (attach relevant information by building and totals here):

	Residential	Nonresidential	Total
Floor Area (Zoning)	140,000		140,000
Square Footage of Construction	220,000		220,000

7.	PARKING -	The	proposed	number	of	parking	spaces:
----	-----------	-----	----------	--------	----	---------	---------

125		

8. AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVES, WAIVERS, CONCESSIONS and PARKING REDUCTIONS - Will the project proponent seek Density Bonus incentives, waivers, concessions, or parking reductions pursuant to California Government Code Section 65915?

YES	√	NO	
1 LO	▼	110	

If "YES," please describe:

A lot split is to be performed and the project site is to be located upon the western undeveloped portion of the property. This project is being processed pursuant to the builder's remedy (Gov. Code § 65589.5(d)(5)). As such, the project should require no density bonus, incentives or concessions, waivers or reductions of development standards, or reduced parking ratios given that it may not be disapproved even if it is inconsistent with the zoning ordinance and/or general plan land use designation. However, given that the project will include sufficient affordable housing to qualify for the benefits of the Density Bonus Law, Gov. Code, §§ 65915-65918, the applicant reserves the right to seek any such benefits depending on the City's feedback on and handling of the project.

ILICIT	adivision – vviii the proje uding, but not limited to, a ן			Subdivision Map Act, condominium map?
				YES NO
If "Y	′ES," please describe:			
A lot s proces conces incons housin	plit is to be performed and the project sit seed pursuant to the builder's remedy (G ssions, waivers or reductions of develop sistent with the zoning ordinance and/or on the dualify for the benefits of the Densit ts depending on the City's feedback on a	ov. Code § 65589.5(d)(5)). As sucl ment standards, or reduced parking general plan land use designation. y Bonus Law, Gov. Code, §§ 6591	h, the project should require no og g ratios given that it may not be on However, given that the project	density bonus, incentives or disapproved even if it is will include sufficient affordable
10. POI	LLUTANTS – Are there an	y proposed point source	es of air or water pollu	utants?
				YES NO ✓
If "Y	ES," please describe:			
site	STING SITE CONDITIONS that will be demolished and chment, if needed.			
		Occupied	Unoccupied	Total
		Residential Units	Residential Units	Residential Units
	Existing			
	Existing To Be Demolished	Units	Units	Units
	To Be Demolished	Units 0 0 0	Units 0 0	Units 0 0
	To Be Demolished DITIONAL SITE CONDITION a. Whether a portion of the i. A very high fire h	Units 0 0 0	Units 0 0 thin any of the following determined by the D	Units 0 0
	To Be Demolished DITIONAL SITE CONDITION a. Whether a portion of the i. A very high fire h	Units 0 0 0 ONS – e property is located with azard severity zone, as	Units 0 0 thin any of the following determined by the D	Units 0 0 0 epartment of
	To Be Demolished DITIONAL SITE CONDITION a. Whether a portion of the i. A very high fire h Forestry and Fire	Units 0 0 0 ONS - e property is located with azard severity zone, as a Protection, pursuant to the United State	Units 0 0 thin any of the following determined by the Do Section 51178?	Units 0 0 0 ng: epartment of YES NO ✓
	To Be Demolished DITIONAL SITE CONDITION a. Whether a portion of the i. A very high fire herestry and Fire ii. Wetlands, as def	Units 0 0 0 ONS - e property is located with azard severity zone, as a Protection, pursuant to the United State	Units 0 0 thin any of the following determined by the Do Section 51178?	Units 0 0 0 ng: epartment of YES NO✓ ervice Manual, Part
	ii. Wetlands, as def 660 FW 2 (June iii. A hazardous was waste site design	Units 0 0 0 ONS - e property is located with azard severity zone, as a Protection, pursuant to the United State	Units 0 0 chin any of the followires determined by the Do Section 51178? es Fish and Wildlife Section 6596 at of Toxic Substances	Units 0 0 0 ng: epartment of YES NO ervice Manual, Part YES NO € \$2.5, or a hazardous

		flood (100-year flood) as determined by any official maps publish Federal Emergency Management Agency?	ed by the	
			YES	NO✓
	V.	A delineated earthquake fault zone as determined by the State Confficial maps published by the State Geologist, unless the development applicable seismic protection building code standards adopt California Building Standards Commission under the California Building Standards Commission under the California Building Standards Law (Part 2.5 (commencing with Section 18901) of Di Health and Safety Code), and by any local building department up 12.2 (commencing with Section 8875) of Division 1 of Title 2?	opment cor led by the Building vision 13 c	nplies
			YES	NO 🗸
	vi.	A stream or other resource that may be subject to a streambed a agreement pursuant to Chapter 6 (commencing with Section 160 of the Fish and Game Code?		ion 2
			YES	NO 🗸
İ	If "YE	S" to any, please describe:		
b.	Does	the project site contain historic and/or cultural resources?		
	If "YE	S," please describe:	YES	NO 🗸
C.	Does	the project site contain any species of special concern?		
			YES	NO
ĺ	If "YE	S," please describe:		

iv. A special flood hazard area subject to inundation by the 1 percent annual chance

	storm drains, water lines, and other public rights of way?	
		YES NO
	If "YES," please describe:	
e.	Does the project site contain a stream or other resource that streambed alteration agreement pursuant to Chapter 6 (come of Division 2 of the Fish and Game Code? Provide an aerial existing site conditions of environmental site features that we regulations by a public agency, including creeks and wetland	nmencing with Section 1600) site photograph showing ould be subject to
		YES NO
	If "YES," please describe and depict in attached site map:	
	STAL ZONE - For housing development projects proposed to tal zone, whether any portion of the property contains any of the property contains and th	
a.	. Wetlands, as defined in subdivision (b) of Section 13577 of	Title 14 of the California
	Code of Regulations.	YES NO 🗸
b.	. Environmentally sensitive habitat areas, as defined in Section	on 30240 of the Public
	Resources Code.	YES NO
C.	. A tsunami run-up zone.	YES NO ✓
d.	. Use of the site for public access to or along the coast.	YES NO ✓
	JECT TEAM INFORMATION - The applicant's contact inform not own the property, consent from the property owner to sub	· ·
Appl	icant's Name CARPINTERIA GROUP LLC	
Com	pany/Firm CARPINTERIA GROUP LLC	
Addr	ess 1519 E. Chapman Avenue Unit/S	space Number 101
City	Fullerton State CA Zip Code 9	
, ,	ohone 951-201-4783 Email carpinteria	agroup@gmail.com
		ES NO

d. Does the project site contain any recorded public easement, such as easements for

Property Owner of Record	Same as applicant I Different from applicant			
Name (if different from applicant)	Frontier California, Inc. by Kelley Stews	art		
	Avenue Unit/Space Number N/A			
	State TX Zip Code 75201			
	Email Kelley.Stewart@ftr.com			
Optional: Agent/Representative	e Name			
Company/Firm				
Address	Unit/Space Number			
City	State Zip Code			
Telephone	Email			
Optional: Other (Specify Archite	ect, Engineer, CEQA Consultant, etc.)			
Name				
	AddressUnit/Space Number			
City	State Zip Code			
Telephone	Email			
Primary Contact for Project: Owner	Applicant Agent/Representative Other			

PROPERTY OWNER AFFIDAVIT

Before the application can be accepted, the owner of each property involved must provide a signature to verify the Preliminary Application is being filed with their knowledge. Staff will confirm ownership based on the records of the City Engineer or County Assessor. In the case of partnerships, corporations, LLCs or trusts, the agent for service of process or an officer of the ownership entity so authorized may sign as stipulated below.

- Ownership Disclosure. If the property is owned by a partnership, corporation, LLC or trust, a disclosure identifying the agent for service or process or an officer of the ownership entity must be submitted. The disclosure must list the names and addresses of the principal owners (25 percent interest or greater). The signatory must appear in this list of names. A letter of authorization, as described below, may be submitted provided the signatory of the letter is included in the Ownership Disclosure. Include a copy of the current partnership agreement, corporate articles, or trust document as applicable.
- Letter of Authorization (LOA). A LOA from a property owner granting someone else permission to sign the Preliminary Application form may be provided if the property is owned by a partnership, corporation, LLC or trust, or in rare circumstances when an individual property owner is unable to sign the Preliminary Application form. To be considered for acceptance, the LOA must indicate the name of the person being authorized to file, their relationship to the owner or project, the site address, a general description of the type of application being filed and must also include the language in items 1-3 below. In the case of partnerships, corporations, LLCs or trusts, the LOA must be signed by the authorized signatory as shown on the Ownership Disclosure or in the case of private ownership by the property owner. Proof of Ownership for the signatory of the LOA must be submitted with said letter.
- **Grant Deed.** Provide Copy of the Grant Deed if the ownership of the property does not match local records. The Deed must correspond exactly with the ownership listed on the application.
- **Multiple Owners.** If the property is owned by more than one individual (e.g., John and Jane Doe, or Mary Smith and Mark Jones) signatures are required of all owners.

1.	I hereby ce the City of Carp	rtify that I am the owner of record of onteria which is	•	isly described property located in Preliminary Application, or have
	been empowered to sign as the owner on behalf of a partnership, corporation, LLC, or trust as evidenced by the documents attached hereto.			
2.	I hereby consent to the filing of this Preliminary Application on my property for processing by the			
	Departmen	t of Planning, City of Carpinteria	for the sole p	ourpose of vesting the proposed
	housing project subject to the Planning and Zoning ordinances, policies, and standards adopted			
	and in effect on the date that this Preliminary Application is deemed complete.			
3.	Further, I understand that this Preliminary Application will be terminated and vesting will be forfeited			
	if the housing development project is revised such that the number of residential units or square			
	footage of construction increases or decreases by 20 percent or more, exclusive of any increase			
	resulting from the receipt of a density bonus, incentive, concession, waiver, or similar provision, and/or an application requesting approval of an entitlement is not filed with Planning, City of Carpinteria			
	within 180 days of the date that the Preliminary Application is deemed complete.			
4.	By my signature, below, I certify that the foregoing statements are true and correct.			
Się	gnature	Kelly Sunat	Signature	
Pr	inted Name	Kelley Stewart	Printed Name	
Da	ite	December 6, 2024	Date	December 6, 2024

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Carpinteria, County of Santa Barbara, State of California, described as follows:

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF OGAN ROAD, FORMERLY VALLECITO ROAD, WITH THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED TO CHARLES S. OGAN, ET UX., RECORDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1941 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 8243 IN BOOK 531, PAGE 381 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, FROM WHICH THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID OGAN TRACT LAND BEARS NORTH 14°12' EAST 15.00 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE BOUNDARY LINE OF THE TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED TO STATE OF CALIFORNIA, RECORDED MAY 20, 1952 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 7263 IN BOOK 1069, PAGE 449 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES: NORTH 78°11'10" WEST 304.98 FEET; SOUTH 35°14' WEST 122.50 FEET; AND SOUTH 56°06'40" EAST 370.34 FEET TO A POINT IN SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED TO CHARLES S. OGAN, ET UX., HEREINBEFORE REFERRED TO; THENCE NORTH 14°12' EAST ALONG LAST MENTIONED LINE 251.72 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPT THEREFROM ALL OIL, GAS OR OTHER MINERALS LYING IN OR UNDER SAID LAND AS RESERVED IN DEEDS RECORDED AUGUST 21, 1958 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 20132, IN BOOK 1549, PAGE 1 AND RECORDED NOVEMBER 21, 1958 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 29007 IN BOOK 1572, PAGE 230 BOTH OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PORTION OF LAND CONVEYED TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA IN GRANT DEED (CORPORATION) RECORDED JUNE 25, 2013 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0042781 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.

APN: 003-161-022